

No. 24-297

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE LONANG INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KERRY LEE MORGAN, ESQ.*	GERALD R. THOMPSON, ESQ.
RANDALL A. PENTIUK, ESQ.	37637 Five Mile Rd, #397
PENTIUK, COUVREUR	Livonia, MI 48154
& KOBILJAK, P.C.	
2915 Biddle Avenue	
Suite 200	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>
Wyandotte, MI 48192	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
(734) 281-7100	
KMorgan@pck-law.com	March 5, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PARENTS HAVE THE NATURAL, UNALIENABLE RIGHT TO DIRECT THE EDUCATION OF THEIR OWN CHILDREN.....	7
II. AS APPLIED, MARYLAND’S COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE LAW, A VIOLATION OF WHICH IS A MISDEMEANOR, ABRIDGES, RATHER THAN SECURES, THE NATURAL RIGHT OF PARENTS TO EDUCATE THEIR OWN CHILDREN.....	11
III. THE RIGHT OF PETITIONERS’ CHILDREN TO BE EXCUSED FROM THE RESPONDENTS’ INDOCTRINATION, CONTRARY TO THEIR RELIGION, IS ALREADY GUARANTEED UNDER <i>ZORACH</i>	19

IV. PARENTS RELIGIOUS BELIEF AND CONDUCT HAVE ALREADY BEEN AFFECTED BECAUSE OF RESPONDENTS' TEACHING, SET IN THE CONTEXT OF COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE, AND ENFORCED BY CRIMINAL LAW.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Organic and Constitutional Law</u>	Pages
LAWS OF NATURE AND OF NATURE’S GOD.....	1, 2, 9, 28
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, 1776.....	1, 7
U.S. CONST., AMEND. 1...3, 11-12, 14, 17-18, 22, 23, 28	
VA. CONST, Art. 1, Sec. 16.....	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
“A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom,” June 18, 1779, in <u>The Papers of</u> <u>Thomas Jefferson</u> , 2:545-47.....	15
“An Act for Religious Freedom,” January 16, 1786, Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (1985).....	14
Md. Code, Education § 7–301(a)(1) (2015).....	12
Md. Code, Education § 7–301(e)(1) (2015).....	13
Northwest Ordinance of 1787.....	8, 10
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil</i> <i>Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1922).....	8, 12

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U. S. 565 (2014)...	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17, 18
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	9, 20, 21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Acts 5:29.....	25
Exodus 5.....	25
Matthew 14:4, 1 Timothy 1:8 (New Jerusalem Bible, (1985).....	26
C. Arrowood, <u>Thomas Jefferson and Education in a Republic</u> , (New York: McGraw-Hill Book Co., Inc., 1930) 61-62.....	14
J. Kent, <u>Commentaries on American Law</u> , 4 Vols. (New York: O. Halsted, 1826; reprint ed., New York: Da Capo Press, 1971) 2:159.....	9
Note, “Developments in the Law – Religion and the State,” 100 HARV. L. REV. 1606, 1643 (1987).....	20

- Z. Montgomery, Comp., The School Question from a Parental and Non-sectarian Standpoint, (4th ed. Washington, 1889; reprinted.; New York: Arno Press, 1972) 52.....9
- K. Morgan, Real Choice, Real Freedom in American Education, Lanham, MD: University Press Of America, (1997), 89-119.....19
- K. Morgan, “The Laws of Nature and of Nature’s God: The True Foundation of American Law.” LONANG Institute, 25 Sept. 2022.....1
- J. Randolph, Early History of the University of Virginia, as Contained in the Letters of Thomas Jefferson and Joseph C. Cabell, (Richmond, VA: C. H. Wynne, Printer, 1856) 97.....14
- H. Titus & G. Thompson, “America’s Heritage: Constitutional Liberty.” LONANG Institute (November 16, 2010).....1, 2
- H. Titus, “Public School Chaplains: A Constitutional Solution,” REGENT U. L. REV., Vol. 1 (1991)....21
- J. Tuomala, "Is Tax-Funded Education Unconstitutional?" LIBERTY UNIV. LAW REVIEW: Vol. 18:4, 1009 (2024).....17, 18
- F. Wayland, The Elements of Moral Science, (4th ed. Boston: Gould, Kendall and Lincoln, (1841) 318.....9
